Construction
Construction and Building Materials 21 (2007) 1377–1389
and Building
MATERIALS
Effect of confining FRP overlays on bond strength enhancement
Sevket Ozden *, Erkan Akpinar
Department of Civil Engineering, Kocaeli University, Kocaeli 41040, Turkey

bers.
The strain values measured on the FRP overlays
(eFRPe), perpendicular to the reinforcing bar axis, moni-
tored throughout the test to calculate the tensile stress
on FRP composite (rFRPe) at splitting bond failure load
level as shown in Eq. (2) and as given in Table 2, col-
umn 8
rFRPe ¼ eFRPeEComp ð2Þ
where the modulus of elasticity of the composite, EComp is
calculated according to Eq. (3), by assuming approximately
50% volume fractions were used both for epoxy and FRP
Table 2
Specimen specifications and test results
Specimen (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)
f 0c (MPa) f 0cs (MPa) Db (mm) lb (mm) FRP type n ue (MPa) rFRPe (MPa) rCSCe (MPa)
1 EC20D12-F00-A 21.3 2.18 12 84 – – 9.46 – –
2 EC20D12-F00-B 21.6 2.24 12 84 – – 10.26 – –
3 EC20D12-FC2-A 21.3 2.18 12 84 CFRP 2 11.64 189.34 1.23
4 EC20D12-FC2-B 21.6 2.24 12 84 CFRP 2 11.28 234.97 1.53
5 EC20D12-FC4-A 21.3 2.18 12 84 CFRP 4 13.46 312.43 4.06
6 EC20D12-FC4-B 21.6 2.24 12 84 CFRP 4 14.55 181.92 2.36
7 EC20D12-FG3-A 21.3 2.18 12 84 GFRP 3 13.10 92.01 1.20
8 EC20D12-FG3-B 21.6 2.24 12 84 GFRP 3 13.17 54.31 0.71
9 EC20D12-FG5-A 21.3 2.18 12 84 GFRP 5 12.08 51.18 1.12
10 EC20D12-FG5-B 21.6 2.24 12 84 GFRP 5 11.86 62.07 1.35
11 EC20D16-F00-A 21.4 2.17 16 112 – – 7.61 – –
12 EC20D16-F00-B 21.6 1.93 16 112 – – 7.90 – –
13 EC20D16-FC2-A 21.4 2.17 16 112 CFRP 2 11.75 269.10 1.31
14 EC20D16-FC2-B 21.6 1.93 16 112 CFRP 2 9.99 209.23 1.02
15 EC20D16-FC2-r 19.3 1.99 16 112 CFRP 2 9.78 206.83 1.01
16 EC20D16-FC4-A 21.4 2.17 16 112 CFRP 4 10.23 219.33 2.14
17 EC20D16-FC4-B 21.6 1.93 16 112 CFRP 4 10.97 283.03 2.76
18 EC20D16-FC4-r 19.3 1.99 16 112 CFRP 4 10.23 573.17 5.59
19 EC20D16-FG3-A 21.4 2.17 16 112 GFRP 3 9.50 – –
20 EC20D16-FG3-B 21.6 1.93 16 112 GFRP 3 8.96 72.02 0.71
21 EC20D16-FG5-A 21.4 2.17 16 112 GFRP 5 11.91 70.46 1.15
22 EC20D16-FG5-B 21.6 1.93 16 112 GFRP 5 9.46 63.72 1.04
23 EC20D16-FG5-r 19.3 1.99 16 112 GFRP 5 10.56 210.04 3.43
24 EC20D26-F00-A 24.6 2.33 26 91 – – 6.79 – –
25 EC20D26-F00-B 21.2 2.08 26 91 – – 6.82 – –
26 EC20D26-FC2-A 24.6 2.33 26 91 CFRP 2 9.36 306.07 0.92
27 EC20D26-FC2-B 21.2 2.08 26 91 CFRP 2 8.49 188.79 0.57
28 EC20D26-FC4-A 24.6 2.33 26 91 CFRP 4 10.85 615.72 3.69
29 EC20D26-FC4-B 21.2 2.08 26 91 CFRP 4 9.27 574.97 3.45
30 EC20D26-FC4-r 19.3 1.99 26 91 CFRP 4 8.80 436.02 2.62
31 EC20D26-FG3-A 24.6 2.33 26 91 GFRP 3 8.96 151.55 0.92
32 EC20D26-FG3-B 21.2 2.08 26 91 GFRP 3 8.80 111.82 0.68
33 EC20D26-FG5-A 24.6 2.33 26 91 GFRP 5 9.55 116.72 1.17
34 EC20D26-FG5-r 19.3 1.99 26 91 GFRP 5 9.08 119.71 1.20
35 EC40D12-F00-A-r 44.8 3.48 12 42 – – 12.23 – –
36 EC40D12-F00-B-r 41.0 3.35 12 42 – – 11.21 – –
37 EC40D12-FC2-A 42.1 3.06 12 42 CFRP 2 13.83 361.68 2.35
38 EC40D12-FC2-A-r 44.8 3.48 12 42 CFRP 2 14.99 115.60 0.75
39 EC40D12-FC2-B 45.5 3.29 12 42 CFRP 2 13.54 199.21 1.29
40 EC40D12-FC2-B-r 41.0 3.35 12 42 CFRP 2 15.14 206.17 1.34
41 EC40D12-FC4-A 42.1 3.06 12 42 CFRP 4 14.41 228.98 2.98
42 EC40D12-FC4-A-r 44.8 3.48 12 42 CFRP 4 15.43 264.25 3.44
43 EC40D12-FC4-B 45.5 3.29 12 42 CFRP 4 17.17 164.48 2.14
44 EC40D12-FC4-B-r 41.0 3.35 12 42 CFRP 4 15.72 120.07 1.56
45 EC40D12-FG3-A-r 44.8 3.48 12 42 GFRP 3 15.14 38.22 0.50
46 EC40D12-FG3-B-r 41.0 3.35 12 42 GFRP 3 13.68 47.80 0.63
47 EC40D12-FG5-A 42.1 3.06 12 42 GFRP 5 15.43 101.54 2.21
48 EC40D12-FG5-A-r 44.8 3.48 12 42 GFRP 5 13.24 88.81 1.94
49 EC40D12-FG5-B 45.5 3.29 12 42 GFRP 5 15.28 88.37 1.93
50 EC40D12-FG5-B-r 41.0 3.35 12 42 GFRP 5 14.99 47.54 1.04
51 EC40D16-F00-A 40.6 3.75 16 56 – – 9.09 – –
52 EC40D16-F00-B 42.9 3.57 16 56 – – 10.89 – –
53 EC40D16-FC2-A 40.6 3.75 16 56 CFRP 2 14.33 225.50 1.10
54 EC40D16-FC2-B 42.9 3.57 16 56 CFRP 2 12.28 225.50 1.10
55 EC40D16-FC4-A 40.6 3.75 16 56 CFRP 4 15.55 264.72 2.58
56 EC40D16-FC4-B 42.9 3.57 16 56 CFRP 4 13.02 238.11 2.32
57 EC40D16-FG3-A 40.6 3.75 16 56 GFRP 3 11.71 58.42 0.57
58 EC40D16-FG3-B 42.9 3.57 16 56 GFRP 3 11.87 92.13 0.90
59 EC40D16-FG5-A 40.6 3.75 16 56 GFRP 5 12.77 76.23 1.25
60 EC40D16-FG5-B 42.9 3.57 16 56 GFRP 5 14.24 73.64 1.20
61 EC40D26-F00-A 43.5 3.32 26 91 – – 7.60 – –
62 EC40D26-F00-B 45.2 3.52 26 91 – – 8.74 – –
63 EC40D26-FC2-A 43.5 3.32 26 91 CFRP 2 11.59 443.79 1.33
1382 S. Ozden, E. Akpinar / Construction and Building Materials 21 (2007) 1377–1389
Table 2 (continued)
Specimen (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)
f 0c (MPa) f 0cs (MPa) Db (mm) lb (mm) FRP type n ue (MPa) rFRPe (MPa) rCSCe (MPa)
64 EC40D26-FC2-B 45.2 3.52 26 91 CFRP 2 11.22 357.42 1.07
65 EC40D26-FC4-A 43.5 3.32 26 91 CFRP 4 11.38 668.04 4.01
66 EC40D26-FC4-B 45.2 3.52 26 91 CFRP 4 11.44 603.29 3.62
67 EC40D26-FG3-A 43.5 3.32 26 91 GFRP 3 10.73 85.37 0.52
68 EC40D26-FG3-B 45.2 3.52 26 91 GFRP 3 10.57 99.74 0.60
69 EC40D26-FG5-A 43.5 3.32 26 91 GFRP 5 11.44 108.03 1.09
70 EC40D26-FG5-B 45.2 3.52 26 91 GFRP 5 11.38 107.20 1.08
Table 3
Increase in average bond stress at failure
f 0cn (MPa) Db (mm) FRP type n (layers) Increase in ue (%)
20 12 CFRP 2 16